IRRBB is assessed and measured by applying key behavioural and modelling assumptions including, but not limited to , those

related to fixed rate loans subject to prepayment risk, the behaviour of non-maturity assets and liabilities, the treatment of own

equity and the expectation of embedded interest rate options. This assessment is performed across a range of regulatory

prescribed and internal interest rate shock scenarios approved by the bank’s Asset and Liability Committee.

Two measures are used for measuring IRRBB, namely Earnings at Risk (“EaR”) and Economic Value (“EV”):

• EaR measures short-term impacts to earnings, highlighting any earnings sensitivity should rates change unexpectedly.

• EV measures longer-term earnings sensitivity due to rate changes, highlighting the potential future sensitivity of

earnings, and any risk to capital.

No material IRRBB exposure exists in the other parts of the group, and accordingly the analysis below relates to the Banking

division and company.

EaR impact

The table below sets out the assessed impact on net interest income over a 12-month period from interest rate changes. The

results shown are for an instantaneous and parallel change in interest rates at 31 January 2024:

  31 January 31 July
  2024 2023
  £ million £ million

0.5% increase  1.9 4.5

2.5% increase  9.5 22.6

0.5% decrease  (1.9) (4.5)

2.5% decrease  (9.7) (22.8)

The group’s EaR at 31 January 2024 reflects its policy to ensure exposure to interest rate shocks is managed within the group’s

risk appetites. As BoE held rates constant since 3rd August 2023 the group reduced its exposure to short term rate movements

resulting in a decrease in its EaR sensitivity compared to 31 July 2023.

64

EV impact

The table below sets out the assessed impact on our base case EV, which measures the impact on equity value of an

instantaneous and parallel change in interest rates at 31 January 2024:

  31 January 31 July
  2024 2023